

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2017

ERNEST D. SHIELDS,

PETITIONER,

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL DEFENDER PANEL
ATTORNEY PROGRAM
John F. Murphy
Executive Director

John T. Kennedy
Panel Attorney, Federal
Defender Program
820 Davis Street, Suite 434
Evanston, Il 60201
(847) 425-1115
Email: kennedy3317@aol.com
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

June 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--------------------------------------|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINION BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTES INVOLVED..... | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 7 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 9 |

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....12

I. **Burglary of nonpermanent or mobile vehicles, namely mobile homes, trailers, or other living quarters, exceeds generic burglary and fails to qualify as “burglary” under the Armed Career Criminal Act.....13**

II. **The Illinois armed robbery statute does not categorically require the use of “violent force” and therefor does not qualify as a violent felony under the Armed Career Criminal Act.....22**

CONCLUSION.....30

APPENDIX

Shields v. United States, No. 17-1929 (7th Cir. 2018)..A.1

Grant of Certificate of Appealability.....A.9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <u>Deschamps v. United States</u> , 133 S.Ct. 2276 (2013)..... | 16 |
| <u>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</u> , 127 S.Ct. 815 (2007)..... | 18 |
| <u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 130 S.Ct. 1265 (2010)..... | 23, 25, 26, 29 |
| <u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015)..... | 15, 16, 24, 25 |
| <u>Mathis v. United States</u> , 136 S.Ct. 2243 (2016)..... | 13, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 26, 27 |
| <u>People v. Bowels</u> , 111 Ill.2d 58, 488 N.E.2d 995 (1986)..... | 28 |
| <u>People v. Patton</u> , 76 Ill.2d 45, 389 N.E.2d 1174 (1979)..... | 28 |
| <u>People v. Torres</u> , 327 Ill.App.3d 106, 764 N.E.2d 1206 (5 th Dist. 2002)..... | 17 |
| <u>Shepard v. United States</u> , <u>Shepard v. United States</u> , 544 U.S. 13, 125 S.Ct. 1254 (2005)..... | 18, 27 |
| <u>Smith v. United States</u> , 877 F.3d 720 (7 th Cir. 2017)..... | 13, 14, 15, 21 |
| <u>Taylor v. United States</u> , 110 S.Ct. 2143 (1990).... | 16, 17 |
| <u>United States v. Bedell</u> , 981 F.2d 915 (7 th Cir. 1992)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>United States v. Castro-Vasquez</u> , 802 F.3d 28 (1 st Cir. 2015) | 23 |
| <u>United States v. Dickerson</u> , 901 F.2d 579 (7 th Cir. 1990) | 25, 26 |
| <u>United States v. Gardner</u> , 823 F.3d 793 (4 th Cir. 2016) | 24 |
| <u>United States v. Parnell</u> , 818 F.3d 974 (9 th Cir. 2016) | 24 |
| <u>United States v. Sims</u> , 854 F.3d 1037, 1040 (8 th Cir. 2017), cert. granted, No. 17-766 | 19 |
| <u>United States v. Stitt</u> , 860 F.3d 854 (6 th Cir. 2017), cert. granted, No. 17-765 | 18 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. sec. 924(e) (1) | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. sec. 924(e) (2) (B) | 15, 24 |
| 720 ILCS 5/18-1 (1999) | 23 |
| 720 ILCS 5/18-2 (2000) | 23 |
| Ill.Rev.Stat. 1985, ch. 38, par. 19-3(a) | 19 |
| Ill.Rev.Stat. 1987, ch. 38, par. 2-6 | 20 |
